
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

DANGEROUS GOODS ACT 1984 

REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

INSTRUMENT No. 160 OF 2000 

This Determination made under section 12 A of the Dangerous Goods Act 1984 (the Act) revokes the existing Determination of Fees and sets the fees for 
the purposes of the Act. 
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Section 12 A of the 
Act provides fees 
to be charged for 
the following 
matters: 

Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee 
payable 

$ 

1999-00 

Fee payable 

(excluding 
the Goods 

and Services 
Tax) 

$ 

2000-01 

Goods and 
Services 

Tax 

(if applicable) 

$ 

Fee payable 

(inclusive of 
Goods and 

Services Tax, 
if applicable) 

$ 

2000-01 

Section of the 
Dangerous Goods 
Act 1975 (NSW) as 
applied by the 
Dangerous Goods 
Act 1984 (ACT) 

S8 

S10 

S 17 

License for the keeping of dangerous goods in or on premises 
(payable by each depot in or on premises) 

License for the carriage of dangerous goods in or on a vehicle or 
vessel 

Renewal of license for the carriage of dangerous goods 

Registered driver's license 

Renewal of registered driver's license 

License for importation of authorised explosives into the ACT 

$51.00 

$80.00 

$80.00 

$30.00 

$30.00 

$67.00 

$52.25 

$80.00 

$80.00 

$30.00 

$30.00 

$68.60 

$52.25 

$80.00 

$80.00 

$30.00 

$30.00 

$68.60 
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Section 12Aofthe 
Act provides fees 
to be charged for 
the following 
matters: 

Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable 
payable , , .. Services .. , . , 
v J (excluding (inclusive of 

the Goods " Goods and 
and Services Of applicable) Services Tax, 

Tax) if applicable) 

$ 

1999-00 

$51.00 

$625.00 

$51.00 

$67.00 

$ 

2000-01 

$52.25 

$640.00 

$52.25 

$68.60 

$ $ 

2000-01 

$52.25 

$640.00 

$52.25 

$68.60 

S 19 

S21 

License to manufacture explosives 

For immediate use 

Otherwise than for immediate use 

Safety cartridges 

License to sell explosives other than safety cartridges 

Section of the Road 
Transport Reform 
(Dangerous Goods) 
Act 1995 (Cwth) 

Sll(3)(pX0 

Regs 4.25,4.26 Approval of tank/intermediate bulk carriers $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 
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Notes 

The fees for issue or renewal of license under sections 10 of the Dangerous Goods Act (NSW) 1975 and regulations 13 of the Dangerous Goods 
Regulations (NSW) 1975 and the fees for Approval under section 1 l(3XpX0 of the Road Transport Reform (Dangerous Goods) Act 1995 (Cwth) have 
been maintained at the existing level. The Road Transport Reform (Dangerous Goods) Act 1995 (Cwth) is template legislation imposed by the 
Commonwealth. Any changes to fee levels can only be done in conjunction with the Commonwealth. Similarly, Section 10 of the Dangerous Goods Act 
(NSW) 1975 mirrors provisions contained in the Commonwealth legislation. Any changes are subject to Commonwealth agreement 
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