# AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

12 IV 1961 7 1

### **DANGEROUS GOODS ACT 1984**

#### **REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES**

## **EXPLANATORY STATEMENT**

#### **INSTRUMENT No. 160 OF 2000**

This Determination made under section 12A of the Dangerous Goods Act 1984 (the Act) revokes the existing Determination of Fees and sets the fees for the purposes of the Act.

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

Section 12A of the Act provides fees to be charged for the following matters:	Description of matter for which fee is payable	Fee payable \$ 1999-00	Fee payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax) \$ 2000-01	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable)	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable) \$ 2000-01
S 8	License for the keeping of dangerous goods in or on premises (payable by each depot in or on premises)	\$51.00	\$52.25		\$52.25
S 10	License for the carriage of dangerous goods in or on a vehicle or vessel	\$80.00	\$80.00		\$80.00
	Renewal of license for the carriage of dangerous goods	\$80.00	\$80.00		\$80.00
	Registered driver's license	\$30.00	\$30.00		\$30.00
	Renewal of registered driver's license	\$30.00	\$30.00		\$30.00
S 17	License for importation of authorised explosives into the ACT	\$67.00	\$68.60		\$68.60

Salar Carto

「「

. 2

Section 12A of the Act provides fees to be charged for the following matters:	Description of matter for which fee is payable	Fee payable	Fee payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax)	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable)	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable)
		\$	\$	\$	\$
		1999-00	2000-01		2000-01
S 19	License to manufacture explosives				
	For immediate use	\$51.00	\$52.25		\$52.25
	Otherwise than for immediate use	\$625.00	\$640.00		\$640.00
	Safety cartridges	\$51.00	\$52.25		\$52.25
S 21	License to sell explosives other than safety cartridges	\$67.00	\$68.60		\$68.60
Section of the Road Transport Reform (Dangerous Goods) Act 1995 (Cwth)					
S11(3)(p)(i)					
Regs 4.25, 4.26	Approval of tank/intermediate bulk carriers	\$150.00	\$150.00		\$150.00

X

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

Mar Same

-

The fees for issue or renewal of license under sections 10 of the Dangerous Goods Act (NSW) 1975 and regulations 13 of the Dangerous Goods Regulations (NSW) 1975 and the fees for Approval under section 11(3)(p)(i) of the Road Transport Reform (Dangerous Goods) Act 1995 (Cwth) have been maintained at the existing level. The Road Transport Reform (Dangerous Goods) Act 1995 (Cwth) is template legislation imposed by the Commonwealth. Any changes to fee levels can only be done in conjunction with the Commonwealth. Similarly, Section 10 of the Dangerous Goods Act (NSW) 1975 mirrors provisions contained in the Commonwealth legislation. Any changes are subject to Commonwealth agreement.

•• Aug. 2011 161 x 201